
 

 
 

Peter Sloman 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
Civic Offices, Bridge Street, 
Reading RG1 2LU 
 0118 937 3787 

 

 
CIVIC OFFICES EMERGENCY EVACUATION: If an alarm sounds, leave by the nearest fire exit quickly and calmly 
and assemble on the corner of Bridge Street and Fobney Street.  You will be advised when it is safe to re-enter 
the building. 

www.reading.gov.uk | www.facebook.com/ReadingCouncil | www.twitter.com/ReadingCouncil 

To: Councillor Ayub (Chair) 
Councillors Barnett-Ward, Duveen, Hacker, 
Ennis, Page, R Singh, Terry, Whitham, 
Gittings, Leng, Mitchell and Carnell 

  
 
 
Direct:  0118 937 2332 
e-mail: 
richard.woodford@reading.gov.uk 
 
5 January 2022 

 
Your contact is: Richard Woodford - Committee Services 
 
NOTICE OF MEETING - TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 13 JANUARY 2022 
 
A meeting of the Traffic Management Sub-Committee will be held on Thursday, 13 January 
2022 at 6.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Reading. The Agenda for the meeting is 
set out below. 
 
 
 ACTION WARDS 

AFFECTED 
Page No 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 5 - 12 

3. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND 
COUNCILLORS 

 

  

 
Questions submitted pursuant to Standing Order 36 in 
relation to matters falling within the Sub-Committee’s 
Powers & Duties which have been submitted in writing and 
received by the Head of Legal & Democratic Services no 
later than four clear working days before the meeting. 
 

  

4. PETITIONS 
 

  

 
To receive petitions on traffic management matters 
submitted in accordance with the Sub-Committee’s Terms of 
Reference. 

 

  



5. WAITING RESTRICTION REVIEW - 2021B PROPOSALS FOR 
STATUTORY CONSULTATION 

 

BOROUGH
WIDE 

13 - 78 

 A report seeking approval for officers to carry out statutory 
consultation for recommended new/alternation to waiting 
restrictions.  These proposals aim to address the issues 
raised in the initial list of requests which were agreed for 
investigation at the meeting on 15 September 2021. 
 

  

6. ACTIVE TRAVEL FUND TRANCHE 2 - SHINFIELD ROAD - 
PROPOSALS FOR STATUTORY CONSULTATION 

 

CHURCH 79 - 90 

 A report seeking approval from the Sub-Committee to carry 
out necessary statutory consultation/notice processes to 
progress the Active Travel Fund Tranche 2 Shinfield Road 
Scheme. 
 

  

7. CYCLE FORUM NOTES - 18 NOVEMBER 2021 
 

BOROUGH
WIDE 

91 - 98 

 A report informing the Sub-Committee of the discussions and 
actions from the Cycle Forum held on 18 November 2021. 
 

  

8. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

  

 
The following motion will be moved by the Chair: 

“That, pursuant to Section 100A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as amended) members of the press and public be 
excluded during consideration of the following item on the 
agenda, as it is likely that there would be disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in the relevant Paragraphs of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of that Act” 
 

  

9. APPLICATIONS FOR DISCRETIONARY PARKING PERMITS 
 

ABBEY; 
BATTLE; 

CAVERSHA
M; 

KATESGRO
VE; 

MINSTER; 
PARK 

99 - 192 

 
To consider appeals against the refusal of applications for 
the issue of discretionary parking permits. 
 

  

 



 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast via the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
filmed. You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act. 
Data collected during a webcast will be retained in accordance with the Council’s published policy. 
 
Members of the public seated in the public gallery will not ordinarily be filmed by the automated 
camera system. However, please be aware that by moving forward of the pillar, or in the unlikely 
event of a technical malfunction or other unforeseen circumstances, your image may be captured.  
Therefore, by entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT SUB-COMMITTEE MINUTES – 11 NOVEMBER 2021 

1 

 

Present: Councillors Ayub (Chair for all items except item 27), Hacker (Vice 
Chair in the Chair for item 27), Barnett-Ward, Carnell, Ennis, 
Gittings, Leng, Mitchell, Page, R Singh, Terry and Whitham. 

Apologies: Councillor Duveen. 

24. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Ayub declared an interest in item 16 on the grounds that he owned a hackney 
carriage. 

25. MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting of 15 September 2021 were confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 

26. QUESTIONS 

Questions on the following matters were submitted, and answered by the Lead Councillor 
for Strategic Environment Planning and Transport on behalf of the Chair: 

Questioner Subject 

George Mathew Kendrick Road 

Councillor Whitham Church Road Pedestrian Crossing 

Councillor Whitham Electric Car Charging 

(The full text of the questions and replies were made available on the Reading Borough 
Council website). 

27. READING STATION SOUTH-EAST TAXI RANKING: RESULTS OF STATUTORY 
CONSULTATION 

Further to Minute 16 of the previous meeting, the Executive Director for Economic Growth 
and Neighbourhood Services submitted a report that provided the Sub-Committee with the 
results of the statutory consultation on a proposal that would maintain taxi ranking at the 
Reading Station ‘horseshoe’ rank, while considering the needs of the Station Hill 
development construction and the competition for kerb space and access with the town 
centre.  Anonymised feedback that had been received during the statutory consultation was 
attached to the report at Appendix 1 and a plan to show the proposed alterations was 
attached to the report at Appendix 2. 

The report proposed that the TRO being sealed should be agreed and the proposal should b
[...]
herefore, the report 
did not recommend that this proposal should be pursued. 

Resolved – 

(1) That the report be noted; 

(2) That the Assistant Director of Legal and Democratic Services be authorised 
to make (seal) the Traffic Regulation Order, as advertised, and that the 
resultant notice be advertised in accordance with the Local Authorities 
Traffic Orders (Procedure) (England and Wales) Regulations 1996; 

(3) That the scheme be implemented with the renewed bay indicator device as 
set out in paragraph 4.6 of the report; 

(4) That respondents to the statutory consultation be informed of the decision 
of the Sub-Committee, following publication of the agreed meeting minutes; 

(5) That no public inquiry be held into the proposals. 

(Councillor Ayub declared an interest in the above item on the grounds that he owned a 
hackney carriage.  He left the room and took no part in the discussion or decision making) 

28. CIL LOCALLY FUNDED SCHEMES 2021: RESULTS OF STATUTORY CONSULTATIONS 

The Executive Director of Environment and Neighbourhood Services submitted a report 
informing the Sub-Committee of objections that had been received during the statutory 
consultation for the agreed proposals for zebra crossings on Addington Road, Church End 
Lane and Norcot Road and for amendments to the ‘school keep clear’ markings on Church 
End Lane, which would be needed if the zebra crossing was approved for implementation at 
that location.  The report also asked that the objections were considered and the outcome 
of the proposals concluded and for approval of a new statutory consultation for amendments 

Page 6



TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT SUB-COMMITTEE MINUTES – 11 NOVEMBER 2021 

3 

 

to the Norcot Road Red Route restriction, should it be necessary for the implementation of 
the scheme.  The following appendices were attached to the report: 

Appendix 1 Feedback received to the four statutory consultations 
Appendix 2 Drawing showing the proposal for a new zebra crossing 
[...]
ties, which had been 
a cause for objection.  Within the limitations of what was possible, equipment would be 
chosen that minimised light from the beacons being directed toward nearby properties and 
any additional lighting would be shielded.   

Resolved – 

(1) That the report be noted; 

(2) That having considered the consultation feedback, set out in Appendix 1 
attached to the report, the proposals for zebra crossings on Addington Road, 
Church End Lane and Norcot Road and the amendments to the ‘school keep 
clear’ markings on Church End Lane be implemented; 

(3) That the Assistant Director of Legal and Democratic Services be authorised 
to seal the resultant Traffic Regulation Order for the amendments to the 
‘school keep clear’ restrictions on Church End Lane and no public inquiry 
be held into the proposals; 

(4) That respondents to the statutory consultations be informed of the 
decisions of the Sub-Committee accordingly, following publication of the 
agreed minutes of the meeting; 

(5) That the Assistant Director of Legal and Democratic Services be authorised 
to undertake statutory consultation processes for the proposed amendment 
to the Red Route on Norcot Road, as set out in paragraph 4.4 of the report 
and shown in Appendix 5, in accordance with the Local Authorities Traffic 
Orders (Procedure) (England and Wales) Regulations 1996, should this be 
necessary to facilitate the scheme delivery; 

(6) That subject to no objections being received for the proposal, as set out in 
paragraph 4.4 of the report, the scheme on Norcot Road be agreed for 
implementation and scheme delivery planning commence; 

(7) That should objection(s) be received during the statutory consultation 
period, that these be submitted to a future meeting for consideration and 
decision regarding scheme delivery; 

(8) That no public inquiry be held into the proposals. 

29. CAVERSHAM PRIMARY SCHOOL ZEBRA CROSSING - RESULTS OF STATUTORY 
CONSULTATION 

The Executive Director for 
[...]
ld 
undermine enforcement of the Red Route and other parking restrictions across the Borough.  
The report therefore did not recommend the facilitation of any verge/footway parking at 
this location, as had been previously requested. 

Resolved – 

(1) That the report be noted; 

(2) That the bays on Norcot Road be retained; 

(3) That the Assistant Director of Legal and Democratic Services be authorised 
to undertake the necessary legislative and regulatory processes to seal the 
resultant Traffic Regulation Order; 

(4) That no public inquiry be held into the proposals. 

Page 10



TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT SUB-COMMITTEE MINUTES – 11 NOVEMBER 2021 

7 

 

31. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

Resolved -  

That, pursuant to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) 
members of the press and public be excluded during consideration of item 32 
below, as it was likely that there would be disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of that Act. 

32. APPLICATIONS FOR DISCRETIONARY PARKING PERMITS 

The Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a report 
giving details of the background to the decisions to refuse applications for Discretionary 
Parking Permits from eleven applicants, who had subsequently appealed against these 
decisions. 

Resolved – 

(1) That, with regard to applications 3 and 7 a first discretionary permit be 
issued, personal to the applicants and charged at the first permit fee 
subject to the applicants submitting the required proofs; 

(2) That, with regard to application 6, personal discretionary visitor books be 
issued, subject to the standard scheme limits for the number of books that 
can be issued each year; 

(3) That, with regard to applications 9 and 10 a second discretionary permit be 
issued, personal to the applicants and charged at the second permit fee 
subject to the applicants submitting all the required proofs; 

(4) That application 11 be deferred to the next meeting to allow Officers to 
provide a report providing the reasoning for the exclusion of specified 
properties, and potential implications of including these properties in the 
Residents Permits Scheme Zone; 

(5) That the Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood 
Services’ decision to refuse applications 1, 2, 4, 5 and 8 be upheld. 

 

(Exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2). 

(The meeting started at 6.30 pm and finished at 7.24 pm). 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



READING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

REPORT BY EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF ECONOMIC GROWTH & NEIGHBOURHOOD 

SERVICES 

 

TO: TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

DATE: 13 JANUARY 2022 

 

AGENDA ITEM:   

TITLE: WAITING RESTRICTION REVIEW – 2021B PROPOSALS FOR 

STATUTORY CONSULTATION 

 

LEAD 

COUNCILLOR: 

 

TONY PAGE PORTFOLIO: STRATEGIC ENVIRONMENT, 

PLANNING AND TRANSPORT  

 

SERVICE: HIGHWAYS & 

TRAFFIC SERVICES  

 

WARDS: BOROUGHWIDE 

LEAD 

OFFICERS: 

MIRIAM FUERTES 

 

TEL: 0118 937 3923 

 

JOB TITLES: 

 

NETWORK 

MANAGEMENT 

TECHNICIAN 

 

 

E-MAIL: 

 

NETWORK.MANAGEMENT@ 

READING.GOV.UK  

 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

1.1 This report seeks approval for Officers to undertake statutory consultation for 

recommended new/alterations to waiting restrictions. These proposals aim to 

address the issues raised in the initial list of requests, which were reported to 

and agreed for investigation by the Sub-Committee at their meeting in September 

2021. 

 

1.2 The recommendations within this report have been shared with Ward Councillors 

and an opportunity provided for their comment within this report.  
 

1.3 Appendix 1 – Recommendations and drawings, by Council Ward. 

 

2.  RECOMMENDED ACTION 

 

2.1 That the Sub-Committee notes the report.  

 

2.2 That the Assistant Director of Legal and Democratic Services be authorised to 

undertake a statutory consultation in accordance with the Local Authorities 

Traffic Orders (Procedure) (England and Wales) Regulations 1996, for the 

proposals contained within in Appendix 1. 

 

2.3 That subject to no objections being received, the Assistant Director of Legal 

and Democratic Services be authorised to make the Traffic Regulation Order. 

 
Page 13

Agenda Item 5



2.4 That any objection(s) received following the statutory advertisement be 

reported to a future meeting of the Sub-Committee. 

 

2.5 That no public inquiry be held into the proposals. 

 

 

3. POLICY CONTEXT 

 

3.1      The provision of waiting/parking restrictions and associated criteria is specified     

          within existing Traffic Management Policies and Standards. 

 

3.2 The Waiting Restriction Review programme also compliments the Council’s Local 

Transport Plan, Climate Emergency Strategy and Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

by addressing local parking issues that can impact on traffic flow, perceived 

safety and accessibility. The resulting improvements can support improved traffic 

flow (including public transport) with reduced emissions and the removal barriers 

to the greater use of sustainable, healthy transport options. 

 

4. THE PROPOSAL 

 

Current Position 

 

4.1 The Waiting Restriction Review programme is intended for relatively small-scale 

alterations to waiting restrictions, to limit costs and resources required for 

development and ensure that the programme can be progressed within the 

expected timescales. 

 

Requests for larger area schemes will be added to the ‘Requests for Traffic 

Management Measures’ list for development when funding becomes available from 

local CIL allocations, or other sources.  

 

Requests for new Resident Permit Parking areas will be reported within the 

associated reports to this committee and will not form part of this review 

programme. Minor alterations to relatively small areas of existing Resident Permit 

Parking restrictions may be con
[...]
URCH 

LEAD OFFICER: LUCY PRISMALL/ 
STEPHEN WISE 
 

TEL: 0118 937 3787 

JOB TITLE: TRANSPORT 
PLANNER/ SENIOR 
TRANSPORT 
PLANNER 
 

E-MAIL: TRANSPORT@READING.GO
V.UK 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval from the Sub-Committee to 

undertake necessary statutory consultations/notice processes to progress the 
Active Travel Fund Tranche 2 Shinfield Road scheme. Approval relates 
specifically to the installation of a new signalised pedestrian crossing near the 
junction with Cressingham Road and the implementation of traffic restrictions 
in the form of double yellow lines along the entire length of the scheme 
(Christchurch Green to Shinfield Rise). This report also informs the Sub-
Committee of the intention to make Temporary Traffic Regulation Orders where 
necessary to temporarily control vehicle or pedestrian activities throughout the 
construction phase of this scheme. 
 

1.2 Appendix 1 – Active Travel Fund Tranche 2: Shinfield Road Detailed Designs 
 

2. RECOMMENDED ACTION 
 
2.1 That the Sub-Committee notes the content of this report. 
 
2.2  That the Assistant Director of Legal and Democratic Services be authorised 

to undertake statutory consultation/notification processes for the proposed 
signalised pedestrian crossing designs and double yellow line restrictions on 
Shinfield Road in accordance with the Local Authorities Traffic Orders 
(Procedure) (England and Wales) Regulations 1996.  

 

Page 79

Agenda Item 6



2.3 That the Strategic Transport Manager, in agreement with the Lead Councillor 
for Strategic Environment, Planning and Transport, be able to make minor 
alterations to the agreed proposals. 

 
2.4 That subject to no objections being received, the Assistant Director of Legal 

and Democratic Services be authorised to make the Traffic Regulation Order 
and proposed works will commence. 

 
2.5 That should any objection(s) be received during the statutory consultation 

period, that these be reported to a future meeting of the Sub-Committee for 
consideration and decision regarding scheme delivery. 

 
2.6 That no public inquiry be held into the proposals. 
 

3. POLICY CONTEXT 
 
3.1 The proposals align with the principles of the Council’s Local Transport Plan 

(LTP), Local Cycling, Walking and Infrastructure Plan (LCWIP). The signalised 
crossing proposals will complement the Council’s Climate Emergency Strategy 
and Health and Wellbeing Strategy by removing barriers to the greater use of 
sustainable, healthy transport options. 

 
4. THE PROPOSAL 
 
4.1 In November 2020, the Department for Transport announced the award of 

£1.179m to Reading for the Active Travel Fund Tranche 2. This award was on 
the basis of a detailed, high quality and ambitious bid submitted by the Council, 
resulting in Reading being awarded 100% of the indicative allocation available. 

 
4.2 A two-stage engagement and consultation approach was undertaken for this 

scheme. An initial engagement exercise ran from 24th February to 23rd April 
2021 (8-weeks) whereby 928 responses were received from residents, businesses 
and organisations. The outcome of this exercise identified the Shinfield Road 
scheme was the best supported and least opposed scheme. 

 
4.3 A further consultation on the Shinfield Road scheme was undertaken on 26th 

October to 6th December 2021 (6-weeks). Officers are currently analysing 
responses received and will update final designs accordingly. 

 
4.4  The indicative timeline for the Tranche 2 programme is set out below: 
 

 Initial consultation – February to April 2021 - Completed 

 Initial consultation results review and recommendation for scheme(s) to be 
taken forward – May to June 2021 – Completed 

 Committee approval to undertake statutory consultation – June 2021 – 
Completed 

 Detailed design - Summer/Autumn 2021 - Completed 

 Statutory consultation – Autumn 2021 – Completed  

 Statutory consultation results review and update scheme design – Winter 
2021/22 

 Statutory consultation on Traffic Regulation Orders – Winter 2021/22 

 Scheme delivery – from Spring 2022 onwards 
 

Page 80



4.5 In order to progress this scheme, officers seek authority to undertake statutory 
consultation/notification processes for the proposed installation of a new 
signalised pedestrian crossing north of the junction with Cressingham Road and 
double yellow line restrictions on Shinfield Road between Christchurch Green 
and Shinfield Rise, in accordance with the Local Authorities Traffic Orders 
(Procedure) (England and Wales) Regulations 1996. 

 
4.6 Should the Council receive objections during these statutory consultation 

periods, officers will report these back to the Sub-Committee at a future 
meeting (expected March 2022), where they can be considered, and a decision 
made regarding potential scheme implementation. Should this not be the case, 
it is intended that officers progress these proposals to delivery. 
 

5. CONTRIBUTION TO STRATEGIC AIMS 
 
5.1 This proposal contributes to the Council’s Corporate Plan themes as set out 

below: 
 

 Healthy environment 
Waiting restrictions can assist in preventing obstructive, hazardous or 
nuisance parking. In some situations, inconsiderate parking can compromise 
safety or result in difficulties for residents and businesses. Many parking 
issues can create delays or accessibility obstructions for users of the network 
such as pedestrians, cyclists, domestic vehicles, delivery vehicles, 
emergency services and public transport. 
 
The installation of signalised pedestrian crossings aims to improve the 
experience for pedestrians in the area. Pedestrians will be more visible to 
motorists and vehicles will be required to stop for pedestrians to cross. 
 
Proposals for this Shinfield Road scheme can help to reduce some of these 
parking issues. They can lead to more efficient traffic flow, clearer footways, 
improvements to perceived Highway safet
[...]
equested Schemes 
List. 

- RBC (JP/SS) to add investigation of 20mph scheme for the Shinfield Road area to 
the latest Traffic Management Requested Schemes List. 

- ALL to provide details of any historic scheme request that are not included on the 
latest list 

- RBC (JP/SS) to review information previously provided by the forum regarding 
amendments needed to town centre signage, and action accordingly. 

 

Page 96



5. AOB – All 

 Redlands Road – it was requested that RBC (JP/SS) review the provision of traffic 
calming measures on Redlands Road to ensure suitability for cyclists 

 RBC (SS) to clarify the latest dimensions for pothole interventions 
 

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 99

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 129

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of previous Meeting
	5 Waiting Restriction Review - 2021B Proposals for Statutory Consultation
	Appendix 1 - Recommendations and Drawings by Ward

	6 Active Travel Fund Tranche 2 - Shinfield Road - Proposals for Statutory Consultation
	Appendix 1 Active Travel Tranche 2
	App.1a Active Travel Tranche 2
	Sheets and Views
	70080223-WSP-X-DR-HI-0100-01
	70080223-WSP-X-DR-HI-0100-02
	70080223-WSP-X-DR-HI-0100-03


	App.1b Active Travel Tranche 2


	7 Cycle Forum Notes - 18 November 2021
	9 Applications for Discretionary Parking Permits
	Discretionary Permit Cases 1-14




Minutes of the meeting


TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 13 JANUARY 2022 
 
 

 
1 
 

 
Present: Councillor Ayub (Chair); 

 
 Councillors Barnett-Ward, Carnell, Ennis, Gittings, Hacker (Vice-

Chair), Leng, Mitchell, Page, R Singh, Terry and Whitham 
 

  
 
 
(Councillor Duveen was unable to attend in person, so attended and contributed remotely 
via Microsoft Teams, but did not vote on any of the items, in line with the requirements 
of the Local Government Act 1972) 
 
33. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

The Minutes of the meeting of 11 November 2021 were confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 

 
34. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND COUNCILLORS  
 

A question on the following matter was submitted, and answered by the Lead Councillor 
for Strategic Environment Planning and Transport on behalf of the Chair: 

Questioner Subject 

Councillor Whitham Improving Kings Road Safety Record 

(The full text of the question and reply was made available on the Reading Borough 
Council website). 

 
35. WAITING RESTRICTION REVIEW - 2021B PROPOSALS FOR STATUTORY 

CONSULTATION  
 

The Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report seeking the Sub-Committee’s approval for Officers to undertake statutory 
consultation for recommended new/alterations to waiting restrictions, which would 
address the issues that had been raised in the initial list of requests. The initial list of 
requests had been agreed for investigation by the Sub-Committee at its meeting on 15 
September 2021 (minute 17 refers). It was noted that the recommendations within the 
report had been shared with Ward Councillors, with an opportunity for them to comment.  



TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 13 JANUARY 2022 
 
 

 

 
2 
 

The recommendations for statutory consultation as part of the 2021B programme, officer 
recommendations and drawings to accompany the recommendations was attached to the 
report at Appendix 1.  

At the invitation of the Chair, Sarah Britten-Jones attended the meeting and addressed 
the Sub-Committee in respect of The Mount, she also submitted parking data that had 
been collected between August 2021 and January 2022 and for the number of vehicles 
parked per zone that had been collected over four days between November and 
December 2021 on the hour over a 12 hour period. 

At the invitation of the Chair, Steph Dewar, Chair of the Progress Theatre, also attended 
the meeting and addressed the Sub-Committee in respect of the Mount. 

The Sub-Committee discussed the report and considered the list of requests, Councillor 
Page thanked Sarah Britten-Jones and Steph Dewar for attending the meeting and 
suggested that Sarah continued to keep the data that had been collected on parking up to 
date, up until the consultation period, he also asked that everyone in the area be 
encouraged to respond to the consultation. 

Resolved – 

(1) That the report be noted; 

(2) That the Assistant Director of Legal and Democratic Services be 
authorised to undertake a statutory consultation in accordance with the 
Local Authorities Traffic Orders (Procedure) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 1996, for the proposals contained within in Appendix 1, 
attached to the report; 

(3) That subject to no objections being received, the Assistant Director of 
Legal and Democratic Services be authorised to make the Traffic 
Regulation Order; 

(4) That any objection(s) received following the statutory advertisement be 
submitted to a future meeting of the Sub-Committee; 

(5) That no public inquiry be held into the proposals. 

 
36. ACTIVE TRAVEL FUND TRANCHE 2 - SHINFIELD ROAD - PROPOSALS FOR 

STATUTORY CONSULTATION  
 

The Executive Director of Environment and Neighbourhood Services submitted a report 
seeking the Sub-Committee’s approval for officers to carry out the necessary statutory 
consultations/notice processes to progress the Active Travel Fund Tranche 2 Shinfield 
Road scheme.  A copy of the Active Travel Fund Tranche 2: Shinfield Road Detailed 
Designs was attached to the report at Appendix 1. 



TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 13 JANUARY 2022 
 
 

 

 
3 
 

The report explained that approval related specifically to the installation of a new 
signalised pedestrian crossing near the junction with Cressingham Road and the 
implementation of traffic restrictions in the form of double yellow lines along the entire 
length of the scheme (Christchurch Green to Shinfield Rise).  The report also informed 
the Sub-Committee of the intention to make Temporary Traffic Regulation Orders where 
necessary to temporarily control vehicle or pedestrian activities throughout the 
construction phase of the scheme. 

In November 2020 the Department for Transport had announced the award of £1.179m to 
Reading for the Active Travel Fund Tranche 2, this award had been on the basis of a 
detailed, high quality and ambitious bid that had been submitted by the Council resulting 
in Reading being awarded 100% of the indicative allocation available.  A two stage 
engagement and consultation approach had been carried out for this scheme and an 
initial engagement exercise had run from 24 February to 23 April 2021; 928 responses had 
been received from residents, businesses and organisations.  The outcome of this exercise 
had identified that the Shinfield Road scheme was the best supported and least opposed 
scheme.  A further consultation on the scheme had been carried out between 26 October 
and 6 December 2021 and officers were currently analysing the responses that had been 
received and would update the final designs accordingly.  The indicative timeline for the 
Tranche 2 programme was set out in the report. 

The report explained that should objections be received to the scheme these would be 
submitted to a future meeting and if this was not the case the intention was that officers 
would progress the proposal to delivery. 

At the invitation of the Chair, Peter Seymour, Thames Valley Regional Representative for 
the Motorcycling Action Group, attended the meeting and addressed the Sub-Committee 
in respect of the new signalised crossing. 

The Sub-Committee discussed the report and Councillor Page reported that he had asked 
officers to arrange a meeting with representatives of the Motorcycling Action Group so 
that they could provide them with feedback from the recent meetings of the Cycle Forum 
and the Cleaner Air and Safer Transport Forum.  Councillor Page also stated that the 
Council was under pressure from Government so there was a need to progress the 
statutory elements early. 

Resolved – 

(1) That the report be noted; 

(2) That the Assistant Director of Legal and Democratic Services be 
authorised to undertake statutory consultation/notification processes for 
the proposed signalised pedestrian crossing designs and double yellow 
line restrictions on Shinfield Road in accordance with the Local 
Authorities Traffic Orders (Procedure) (England and Wales) Regulations 
1996; 



TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 13 JANUARY 2022 
 
 

 

 
4 
 

(3) That the Strategic Transport Manager, in agreement with the Lead 
Councillor for Strategic Environment, Planning and Transport, be able to 
make minor alterations to the agreed proposals; 

(4) That subject to no objections being received, the Assistant Director of 
Legal and Democratic Services be authorised to make the Traffic 
Regulation Order and proposed works will commence; 

(5) That should any objection(s) be received during the statutory 
consultation period, that these be reported to a future meeting of the 
Sub-Committee for consideration and decision regarding scheme 
delivery; 

(6) That no public inquiry be held into the proposals. 

 
37. CYCLE FORUM NOTES - 18 NOVEMBER 2021  
 

The Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report informing the Sub-Committee of the discussions and actions from the Cycle Forum 
held on 18 November 2021. 

Councillor Page thanked Councillor Gittings for chairing the recent meetings of the Cycle 
Forum and the Cleaner Air and Safer Transport Forum, both of which had been 
particularly challenging. 

Resolved - That the minutes from the Cycle Forum held on 18 November 2021 be 
noted. 

 
38. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

Resolved -  

That, pursuant to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended) members of the press and public be excluded during consideration of 
item 39 below, as it was likely that there would be disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of that 
Act. 

 
39. APPLICATIONS FOR DISCRETIONARY PARKING PERMITS  
 

The Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report giving details of the background to the decisions to refuse applications for 
Discretionary Parking Permits from fourteen applicants, who had subsequently appealed 
against these decisions. 



TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 13 JANUARY 2022 
 
 

 

 
5 
 

Resolved – 

(1) That, with regard to applications 2, 4, 5, 7 and 13 a first discretionary 
permit be issued, personal to the applicants and charged at the first 
permit fee subject to the applicants submitting the required proofs; 

(2) That, with regard to application 1 a first discretionary permit be issued 
and two personal discretionary visitor books be issued; 

(3) That, with regard to application 8 a first discretionary permit be issued 
and one visitor book be issued subject to the applicant submitting all the 
required proofs; 

(4) That, with regard to application 9 a third discretionary permit be issued, 
personal to the applicant and charged at the third permit fee subject to 
the applicant submitting all the required proofs. If the second 
discretionary permit is returned this should be issued as an alternative; 

(5) That applications 11 and 14 be deferred to the next meeting to allow 
Officers to provide a report giving further information on the specified 
properties; 

(6) That the Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood 
Services’ decision to refuse applications 3, 6, 10 and 12 be upheld. 

 

(Exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2). 

 
 
 
(The meeting closed at 7.27 pm) 
 
 


